



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 5211/2024 & CRL.M.A. 19888/2024, CRL.M.A.
36463/2024

LOKESH RATHI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. A. K. Dey, Advocate

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State with Ms. Nishtha Handa, Mr.
Ajay Walia, Advocates and Inspector
Josepha Kujur CAW/SWD

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. The Registry reports *vide* office noting dated 20.04.2026 that steps not taken for service of respondent no. 2.
2. The learned APP for the State informs this Court that the complainant has been informed by the concerned Investigating Officer through WhatsApp.
3. The concerned Investigating Officer is directed serve notice to respondent no. 2 for the next date of hearing.
4. List on 07.09.2026.
5. The learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the matter to a date later than the date fixed by this Court.



6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ns